
 

 

User's Guide 

Sprite Backup   

Version 6.5 

 



 

 

 

Copyright 2004-2008 Sprite Mobile Limited. 

All rights reserved 

This document contains proprietary information of Sprite Mobile Limited; it is provided under a license 

agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and is also protected by copyright laws.  

Due to continued product development the information in this User Guide may change without notice. 

The information and intellectual property contained here is confidential between Sprite Mobile Limited 
and the Client and remains the exclusive property of Sprite Mobile Limited. If you find any problems in 

the documentation, please report them to us in writing. Sprite Mobile Limited does not warrant that 

this document is error-free. 

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form 

or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior 
written permission of Sprite Mobile. 

Microsoft Word, Microsoft Office, Windows, Window 95™, Window 98™, Windows NT MS-DOS™, 

Windows 2000 and Windows XP are trademarks of the Microsoft Corporation.  

 

 
 

 

 
Sprite Mobile Limited 

9 Wilkins Street 
Freemans Bay 

Auckland 

New Zealand  
www.spritemobile.com  



 

 i

 

Contents 

Typographical Conventions 3 

Introduction to Sprite Backup Version 6.5 4 

Getting Started 1 

Installing Sprite Backup ............................................................................................................. 1 
Authorizing Sprite Backup .......................................................................................................... 4 
Using the 1 Step Backup Option ................................................................................................. 7 
Using Custom Backup ................................................................................................................ 8 
Restore .................................................................................................................................. 12 
Schedule ................................................................................................................................ 16 

Options 21 

Backup Options ....................................................................................................................... 21 
General Backup Options...................................................................................................... 21 
Backup Storage Option ....................................................................................................... 24 
Exclusion Rules Options ...................................................................................................... 26 

Restore Options ...................................................................................................................... 33 
General Restore Options ..................................................................................................... 33 
Upgrade Options ................................................................................................................ 36 

Security Options ..................................................................................................................... 39 
Encryption ......................................................................................................................... 41 
SIM Lock ........................................................................................................................... 42 
General ............................................................................................................................. 43 

Help ....................................................................................................................................... 44 
History ................................................................................................................................... 46 
Device Networking Options ...................................................................................................... 49 

Using the PC Options .......................................................................................................... 51 
Using FTP Options Retail Version Only ................................................................................. 52 
Using the Connection Options ............................................................................................. 53 

Backup and Restore to and from PC 55 

Starting the PC Manger Manually ............................................................................................. 55 
Start a Backup from the PC Manager ........................................................................................ 55 
PC Manager Networking Options .............................................................................................. 60 
Restoring Files from PC ........................................................................................................... 62 
Start a Backup to PC From the Mobile Device ........................................................................... 64 
Backup to FTP Server "Retail Version Only" .............................................................................. 70 

Using the PC Manager Options Screen 77 

Using PC Options .................................................................................................................... 78 
Using the Backup Options Tab ................................................................................................. 80 
Using the Restore Options Tab................................................................................................. 85 
Using Scheduling Options ........................................................................................................ 87 



 

ii Contents 

 

Using Security Options ............................................................................................................ 89 
Registering Sprite Backup ........................................................................................................ 90 

Index 93 

  
 
 
 



 

 3

 

Before you start using this guide, it is important to understand the terms and typographical 

conventions used. 

The following text formats indicate special information. 

Formatting convention Type of Information 

Bullets  Step-by-step procedures. You can follow these 

instructions to complete a specific task. 

Special Bold Items you must select, such as menu options, 
command buttons, or items in a list. 

Emphasis Used to emphasize the importance of a point or 
for variable exceptions such as parameters. 

CAPITALS Names of keys on the keyboard. for example, 

SHIFT, CTRL, or ALT. 

KEY+KEY Key combinations for which the user must hold 

down one key and then Press another, for 
example, CTRL+P, or ALT+F4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Typographical Conventions 



 

4 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Thank you for choosing Sprite Backup. The following User Guide will lead you through the necessary 

steps required for the installation of Sprite Backup and how to backup and restore your data. This 

guide will also help you to take full advantage of all the features that Sprite Backup offers. In 
addition to this User Guide we also offer a comprehensive help manual, which can be accessed from 

any Sprite Backup screen by pressing on start menu/Help/Help.  

Sprite Backup offers the following key features: 

� Fully automated scheduled backups 

� The ability to perform selective backups and restores 

� Fast and simple 1 step backup operation 

� Backup to host PC, FTP or Network 

� Ability to initiate backup and restore operations from a PC 

� Restore backup files between different devices or devices with different ROM revisions  

� Support Windows Mobile 6.1 

For technical support please visit http://www.spritesoftware.com/support-backup6 

 

 

Introduction to Sprite Backup Version 

6.5 



 

 1

 

This section of the User Guide will lead you through the installation process and basic use of Sprite 

Backup.  

In This Chapter 

Installing Sprite Backup ....................................................................... 1 
Authorizing Sprite Backup .................................................................... 4 

Using the 1 Step Backup Option ........................................................... 7 

Using Custom Backup .......................................................................... 8 
Restore ............................................................................................. 12 

Schedule ........................................................................................... 16 

 
 

Installing Sprite Backup 

This section of the User Guide will lead you through the steps to install Sprite Backup. Please follow 

the instructions below:  

1. If you are upgrading to the latest version, you must un-install previous Sprite Backup 
installations. 

2. Place your device in the cradle and establish an ActiveSync partnership (either Standard or 
Guest). 

3. Run the downloaded installer, and follow the on-screen instructions. 

 

Chapter 1 

Getting Started 



 

2 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Continuing the installation  

4.  Click Next to view the License Agreement (EULA) for using Sprite Backup. 

5. Before the installation can proceed you must accept the License Agreement.  

 

Completing PC installation 

 

Completing PC installation 



 

 Getting Started 3

 

 

 

Pocket PC Installation 

6. Click on the OK button to install Sprite Backup on your device. 

Before completing the PC installation the installer will begin the installation of Sprite Backup to 

your mobile device, if your device is in its cradle. 

  



 

4 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

 

 

Completing installation 

7. Click on the Finish button to complete the PC installation. The Start Sprite Backup Manager is 
selected by default. 

8. To finalize the installation click on the Finish button.  

Note: If you install the evaluation version, you will be using Sprite Backups full features during 

your evaluation period. If you have a Lite authorization code, once authorized, Sprite Backup will 

disable all Full features. For information on the differences between these versions visit: 
www.spritesoftware.com for technical support please visit 

http://www.spritesoftware.com/support-backup6 
 

 

Authorizing Sprite Backup 

You can authorize Sprite Backup from your PC or from your Mobile Device.  

Authorizing from the Device 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

2. Select Options. 



 

 Getting Started 5

 

3. From the Options page select Help followed by "Authorize". 

 

Authorization Screen 

Note: Here you can authorize your version of Sprite Backup. When the Authorize screen appears 

you need to enter your name and Authorization code provided at the time of purchase.  



 

6 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

 

Authorizing Sprite Backup from your PC 

To access the authorize screen, select Authorize from the PC Manager Menu. 

 

Authorization screen 

 

Note: The PC Manager menu can be found by right clicking on the PC Manager icon located in the 

system try. 
 



 

 Getting Started 7

 

Using the 1 Step Backup Option 

From the Main Screen of Sprite Backup you can access the applications most useful areas. The 1 Step 
Backup feature of Sprite Backup simplifies the backup operation by reducing the steps required to 

perform a backup. Once you have performed a backup, Sprite Backup will automatically remember 

your preferences so next time that you wish to perform a manual backup you can do it by selecting 
just one tab.  

To use 1 Step Backup simply press the “Backup” button on your device to automatically start the 
backup operation.  

 

Starting 1 Step Backup 

After the Soft Reset, the Progress Screen will display the backup progress.  

 



 

8 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

When the backup is completed a notification message will appear on the screen.  

 

Press the View Report to view the Backup Report or OK to close the notification message.  
 

Using Custom Backup 

This section of the User Guide will lead you through the required steps to perform a backup operation 
using the Custom Backup feature. Sprite Backup allows to backup to SD Card, Main Memory, PC and 

FTP. For instructions on using the PC and FTP options, please view these sections. Backup to PC 
and FTP is only available to Sprite Backup Full users.  Please follow the steps below to perform 
a backup operation. 

1. Open Sprite Backup (Sprite Backup will always open in the Main Screen). 

2. From the Main Screen, select Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 



 

 Getting Started 9

 

3. Press on the Next button to navigate to the Data Selection screen. 

 

Backup Data Selection Screen 

4. From the Backup Data Selection screen you can customize the backup. You can add/remove 

items by simply enabling the check boxes.  

5. Press on the Next button to continue with the operation and open the Save As Screen. 

 

Save As Screen 

6. In the Save As Screen you can add a name for the backup and also select the location to 

save the file.  

7. After entering a name and selecting a location, press the Next button to continue.  



 

10 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

8. If you have 'Encryption ON' the Set Password screen will be displayed. (For more 
information about using Encryption refer to this section of this guide). 

 

Set Password Screen 

9. Press Next to continue with the operation.  

 

Preparing for Backup Screen 



 

 Getting Started 11

 

10. Once the Backup index is completed, Sprite Backup will soft reset your device and display the 
progress screen.  

 

Progress Screen 

11. Once the operation is started do not start any other applications on the device until the 
operation is completed.  

12. When the operation is completed, Sprite Backup will automatically soft reset the device and 
display a notification message.  

 

Backup Notification 



 

12 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

13. To view the Report File, select View Report or select OK to close the notification message. 

 

Backup Report 

 

Note: The report file will display information about the Backup operation. You can also view the 

operation report from the history option of the application. For more information view the 

Options-History of this guide.  
 

Restore 

This section of the User Guide will lead you through the steps to perform a restore operation. Sprite 

Backup allows you to restore from internal storage such as SD Card, Main Memory, PC and FTP. Only 
Sprite Backup Full users are able to use the PC and FTP functions. To initiate a restore 
operation from the PC, please view the Restoring from PC section of this guide. 

Follow the steps below to perform a restore operation on your device. 

1. Open Sprite Backup. If you are opening Sprite Backup from an executable backup you will 
automatically load the Restore Data Selection screen, bypassing the Sprite Backup Main 
screen.  



 

 Getting Started 13

 

2. From the Sprite Backup Main Screen, select Restore to continue with the operation. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

3. Sprite Backup will search for all available backup files and display the Open Screen. 

4. From the Open Screen, select the location from the drop down list. For PC and FTP locations 
you must have an Activesync or Network connection active. 

5. After selecting the location you can select the backup file that you wish to restore from. 

 



 

14 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

6. Once you have selected the backup file, press the Next button to continue with the operation 
and display the Restore Data Selection screen.  

 

Restore Data Selection 

7. From the Restore Data Selection screen you can customize the restore operation. You can 

add/remove items by simply enabling the check boxes.  

8. Press the Next button to continue with the operation. Before initiating the restore operation 
Sprite Backup will perform a soft reset.  

9. After the soft reset the Restore Progress screen will be displayed.  

 

Restore Progress Screen 

10. Do not open any other applications or perform any task on the device while the restore 
operation is being performed.  



 

 Getting Started 15

 

11. When the operation is completed the device will soft reset and the restore operation 
notification will be displayed.  

 

Restore Notification 

12. Select View Report to view the operation report or OK to close the notification message.  

 

Operation Report 

13. Press the OK button to close the operation report.  

Note: Depending on the size of the backup file you are restore from, the operation can take a few 

minutes. We recommend not to use the device while the operation is being performed. Please be 
aware that once the operation is completed Sprite Backup will perform a soft reset. If the soft 

reset occurs whilst you are in a phone call, your phone call will be terminated.  



 

16 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Schedule 

This section of the User Guide will lead you through the steps required to configure a schedule 
operation. Sprite Backup allows you to schedule backup operations to different storage locations such 

as SD Card, Main Memory, PC and FTP.  

To perform a schedule backup operation, follow the instructions below: 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

2. Select the 'Schedule' option from the main screen.  

3. Press the ‘Next’ button to open the 'Backup Schedule' screen.  

 

Backup Schedule Screen 



 

 Getting Started 17

 

4. Select a 'Frequency' and enter a valid 'Date' and/or 'Time' for the backup or backups.  

 

� 'Once' - will start a backup at the designated time and date.  

� 'Daily' - will start a backup at the designated time each day.  

� 'Weekly' - will start at the designated time and day each week, starting with the selected 
date.  

1. Press the ‘Next’ to continue and to open the ‘Save As’ screen.  

 

Save As screen 

2. In the 'Save As' screen, you will need to enter a file name and select the location for the 

backup file.  

3. Optionally, enter a description for the backup file.  



 

18 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

4. Press ‘Next’ to continue and enter a password for your backup file. (Only available if 
encryption is enabled, for details in using encryption refer to the security section of this Guide)  

 

Set Password Screen 

5. Press ‘Next’ to complete the setup.  

 

Schedule Backup Screen 

6. Press the Next button to confirm the changes and go back to the Sprite Backup Main screen.  

Note: Please read the notes below: 

- If you are using PIN lock you will have the choice of using the background mode that causes 

Sprite Backup to perform the operation without the need to unlock the device to continue. 



 

 Getting Started 19

 

- The selected backup location must be available for scheduled backups to proceed. If the location 
is not accessible, the backup will not proceed. Sprite Backup Full users, if you select PC or FTP is 
the location for your schedule backups you will have to make sure that you device can 
automatically connect to the PC or FTP server. 

 





 

 21

 

Sprite Backup provides a number of options to help you manage your backup requirements. This 

section of the User Guide will lead you through the steps required to configure all Sprite Backup 
options.  

In This Chapter 

Backup Options ................................................................................. 21 

Restore Options ................................................................................ 33 

Security Options ................................................................................ 39 
Help ................................................................................................. 44 

History .............................................................................................. 46 
Device Networking Options ................................................................ 49 

 
 

Backup Options 
 

General Backup Options 

To configure the General Restore Options follow the instructions below: 

1. From the Sprite Backup Main screen, click 'Options'.  

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

Chapter 2 

Options 



 

22 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

2. From the ‘Options’ page select 'Backup'. 

 

Options Screen 

3. From the Backup Options screen select ‘General’. Depending on whether your device has a 
touch screen you can click on the respective icons or click 'Next'.  

 

Backup Options Screen 



 

 Chapter 2    Options 23
 

 

4. In the General Backup Options, Enable/Disable the options you require.  

 

General Backup Options 

 

� Choosing 'Compress Backup' will cause new backup files to be compressed. This means the 

backup file will require less storage space, but the backup operation will take slightly longer to 
complete. This option is recommended if space available on the selected storage area is low. 

Compressed backups will take longer to create if you are backing up files that are already highly 
compressed, such as image or music files.  

� Choosing 'Name Backup Files Automatically' will cause Sprite Backup to generate a name for 
the backup based on the date e.g. 'Backup_yyyy_mm_dd.pbf'. If this option is not selected, 
the default backup name will be the name of the last created backup file, or 'backup.pbf' if no 

backups have been created.  

� Choosing 'Create self-restoring Backup Files' - The backup files created using this option are 

slightly larger but are recommended because they can restore your device after a complete 
system wipe without having to first re-install Sprite Backup. If you have selected the 'Create 

self-restoring Backup Files' option your backup files will have the extension '.exe' at the end of 
the file name - this setting is selected by default.  

� Choosing 'Exclude Storage Cards' will exclude all files located on storage cards.  

� Choosing 'Check For Corrupted Registry' will cause Sprite Backup to perform a registry check 

to identify corruptions in the registry. If the registry is corrupted Sprite Backup will fail to perform 
a backup operation. 

� Choosing 'Display Backup Success' will display notification messages at the end of a backup 
operation.  

 

1. Click 'OK' to save the settings or 'Cancel' to exit without saving.  

2. Press on the 'Back' button twice to go back to the Sprite Backup main screen.  

 
 



 

24 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Backup Storage Option 

These options allow users to manage the number of backup files and the amount of storage space 

used by these files. They are particularly useful for managing backup files created by the daily or 

weekly scheduled backups.  

 

To set Storage Management options follow the instructions below: 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

2. From the Sprite Backup Main Screen, select 'Options'.  

 

Options Screen 



 

 Chapter 2    Options 25
 

 

3. From the 'Options' screen, select 'Backup'.  

 

Backup Options 

4. From the 'Backup Options' screen, select 'Storage'.  

 

File Management Screen 

 



 

26 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

� Enabling 'Maximum amount of space to use in the destination folder for Backup files (in 
MB)' will enable Sprite Backup to restrict the amount of space occupied by backup files. When a 
backup takes place, backup files will be deleted in order of creation, oldest files first, until there is 

sufficient space to create the new backup file.  

� Enabling 'Maximum number of backup files to keep in the destination folder - ' will 
enable Sprite Backup to automatically ensure that there are no more than the specified number of 

backup files present in the destination folder. When a backup takes place, backup files will be 

deleted in order of creation, oldest files first, until there is one less than the maximum number of 
backups.  

 

1. Click 'OK' to save the settings or 'Cancel' to exit without saving.  

2. Press on the 'Back' button twice to go back to the Sprite Backup main screen.  

 
 

Exclusion Rules Options 

Use these rules to specify files, file types and folders to be excluded from all backups, including 
Scheduled Backups. This can be a useful way to reduce backup file size. The items in the Exclusion 

List will appear unchecked in the Backup Data Selection screen but can be manually overwritten.  
 

Exclusions Rules 

To customize the Menu Exclusions Rules, follow the instructions below: 

 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 



 

 Chapter 2    Options 27
 

 

2. From the Sprite Backup Main Screen, select 'Options'.  

 

Options Screen 

3. From the 'Options' screen, select 'Backup'.  

 

Backup Options 



 

28 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

4. From the Backup Options, select Rules. 

 

Exclusions Rules Screen 

5. In the Exclusion Rules page, Enable/Disable your preferred exclusions. The (+) and (-) signs 
add/remove custom exclusions. 

6. Press the Menu button to display and add Menu Exclusions. 

� Selecting 'Sprite Backup Files' will exclude all Sprite Backup files from all backup operations.  

� Selecting 'Programs (*.EXE, *.DLL)' will exclude the files most commonly associated with 

installed programs.  

� Selecting 'Exclude Temporary Internet Files' will exclude all your temporary Internet files 
including cookies, history and cache files. 

 

 

Exclusion Rules Menu 



 

 Chapter 2    Options 29
 

 

1. To add an exclusion from the menu list, select the item you wish to add and press the OK 
button to go back to the Exclusion Rules screen.  

 

Custom Exclusions 

To customize the Custom Rules, follow the instructions below: 

1. From the Exclusion Rules screen, press the (+) button to open the Custom Rule screen and 
add a custom Exclusion. 

 

Exclusions Rules Screen 

2. When the Custom Rule screen is displayed, enter the item you wish to add to the Exclusion 
List. This could be a file extension, folder name or part of a file name.  



 

30 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

� There are 4 types of Exclusion List items you can add to the list as follows: 

� If the Exclusion List Item contains just a folder name (e.g. "\Temp") this will exclude all files in 

that folder and all files in every subfolder of the named folder. Note the folder name can contain a 
trail backslash (e.g. "\Temp\").  

� If the Exclusion List Item contains a folder name with a trailing wildcard specifier (e.g. 
"\Windows\*.*") then all files within the named folder will be excluded but not any within a 
subfolder.  

� If the Exclusion List Item contains a folder name with a following wildcard with an extension (e.g. 
"\Windows\*.dll") then all files in the named folder with the specified extension will be excluded. 

� If the Exclusion List Item is a wildcard with an extension (e.g. "*.msg") then all files of that 
extension in all folder will be excluded.  

 

 

Custom Rule Screen 

1. Once the exclusion is entered, select the type of exclusion from the drop down list. 

 

The default exclusion simplifies the use of the Exclusion Rules, simply select the type of 

exclusion that you wish to use and customize it with your own details.  

� All Folder Contents: excludes the contents of any selected folder or folders, this includes 

sub-folders and everything under this folder.  

� Folder Files Only: excludes all files on a specific folder and will not exclude any sub-folder 

contents.  

� File Type Matching: excludes all files with the specified extension. For example: if you type 

jpg and select this option all files with the extension '.jpg' will be excluded from your backup 

operations.  

� File Name Matching: will exclude all files with the specified file name. For example: if you 

type 'task.txt' and select this option, all files named 'task.txt' will be excluded from your 
backup operations.  

1. Confirm your changes by pressing the OK button. If the item entered is a valid item this will 
be added to the list of Exclusions.  

 



 

 Chapter 2    Options 31
 

 

Notes: Exclusion examples: If you type windows on the ‘Add Exclusions Field' and then select 
'All Folder Contents' from the drop down list, this will automatically exclude all folder and subfolder 

contents below the windows folder.  

If you type windows on the ‘Add/Exclusions Field' and then select ‘Folder Files Only', this will 

automatically exclude all contents on the windows folder but will not exclude subfolders. 
Removing Items from the List of Exclusions: To remove an item from the list, select the item 

and press the ‘Remove’ button ('-') to remove the item. Smartphone users can select '5 - Remove' 

from the menu. 

 





 

 33

 

Restore Options 

Sprite Backup provides different restore options, these options are used to maximize the restore 

operation. In most cases you will get the best result by using the default option but depending on how 
complicated the restore operation is you may need to change these options to get the best result. 

� General Restore Options: Are used for standard restore operations. (Restore operations to the 
same device or similar device with identical hardware and OS versions.  

� Upgrade Mode Options: Are used when restoring between different devices (Hardware types) 
or devices with different OS versions (AKU and AKU2). We are constantly working on improving 
our upgrade mode restore operation but due to constant development and changes to the 

Windows Mobile platform ‘Upgrade Mode’ may not always restore your device to a desired state. 

In This Chapter 

General Restore Options .................................................................... 33 
Upgrade Options ............................................................................... 36 

 
 

General Restore Options 

To set General Restore Options follow the instructions below: 

 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

Chapter 3 



 

34 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

2. From the Sprite Backup main screen, select 'Options'.  

 

Sprite Backup Options Screen 

3. From the 'Options' screen, select 'Restore'.  

 

Restore Options 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Options 35

 

 

 

4. From the 'Restore Options' screen, select 'General'.  

 

General Restore Options 

5. Enable/Disable the options you require.  

� The 'Delete All Files' option causes Sprite Backup to delete all files on your device before 
performing a restore. You should only use this option if you wish to delete the contents of your 

device before performing a restore.  

� Choosing 'Check For Corrupted Registry' will cause Sprite Backup to perform a registry check 
to identify corruptions in the registry. If the registry is corrupted Sprite Backup will fail to perform 

a restore operation. 

� The 'System Settings Restore' will cause Sprite Backup to perform a restore operation applying 
the type of registry restore selected. If you select 'Merge' Sprite Backup will merge the registry of 

the device with the registry stored on the backup file. If you select 'Replace' Sprite Backup will 

delete the existing registry and replace it with the registry stored on the backup file. Depending on 
the type of restore operation you can apply any of these 'System Settings' types.  

1. Press 'OK' to save the settings and exit, or 'Cancel' to exit without saving.  

 

Notes: We recommend leaving the default option 'Merge', unless you experience difficulties with 

applications or settings after the restore, in which case you should change the option to 'Replace' 
 



 

36 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Upgrade Options 

Sprite Backup uses different restore modes depending on the type of operation performed, e.g. 

change in device or Operating System. This section of the guide helps you to set Upgrade Mode 

restore options and explains when to use these options.  

To set Upgrade Mode restore options follow the instructions below:  

1. From the Sprite Backup main screen, select 'Options'.  

 
 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

2. From the 'Options' screen, select 'Restore'.  

 

Sprite Backup Options 



 

 Chapter 3    Options 37

 

 

3. From the 'Restore Options' screen, select 'Upgrade'.  

 

Restore Options 

 

4. In the Upgrade Mode screen Enable/Disable the settings you require.  

 

Upgrade Mode Options 

 



 

38 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

� Level 1: Use this option to perform restore operations between the same devices with different 
ROM revisions. For example: restoring from a KJAM ROM 2.16.9 to a KJAM AKU2 ROM version.  

� Level 2: Use this option when you wish to restore across devices and ROM versions. For example: 
When restoring a backup file created on a WM2005 KJAM device onto a WM 2005 JAZJAR device.  

� Level 3: If your device does not boot after performing a ‘ROM Upgrade’ or ‘Device Upgrade’ 
restore use the ‘Safe Upgrade’ operation. 

� Choosing 'Prompt on upgrade' will cause Sprite Backup to prompt you every time that a restore 
operation is performed between different ROM versions or devices. When the upgrade mode 

prompt appears you will need to select the type of upgrade that you wish to apply to the restore 
operation.  

� The 'Help' menu item displays this Help file.  

1. Press 'OK' to save the settings or 'Cancel' to exit without saving.  

 

Important Notes: 

Please be aware that due to constant development and changes to the Windows Mobile platform 

‘Upgrade Mode’ may not restore your device to a desired state. Depending on the type of 
'Upgrade Mode' operation Sprite Backup will display a different warning message. If you are 

restoring across devices with different versions of the operating system, you may be warned that 

databases will not restore properly and you will be given the choice of restoring with or without 
databases. If you choose to restore databases and the device is not stable after the restore, 

please perform a hard reset and try again. This time do NOT include databases or select 'Level 3' 

from the Merge Levels List. 

 



 

 39

 

Security Options 

The Security options of Sprite Backup allow you to control Encryption, SIM Lock and general security 

options.  

To set security options follow the instructions below: 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

2. From the Sprite Backup main screen, select 'Options'.  

 

Sprite Backup Options Screen 

Chapter 4 



 

40 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

3. From the 'Options' screen, select 'Security' 

 

Sprite Backup Security Options 

4. Select the security option you require and customize it.  

Note: For information view the sections Encryption, SIM Lock and General 

 

In This Chapter 

Encryption ........................................................................................ 41 
SIM Lock........................................................................................... 42 

General ............................................................................................. 43 

 
 



 

 Chapter 4    Options 41
 

 

Encryption 

Enabling 'Encrypt Backup' will cause new backup files to be password protected. You will be 

prompted for a password when you create a new backup file manually. The password entered must be 
an alphanumeric string, minimum of 6 digits, maximum of 15. On restore you will be asked to enter 

the same password that was entered when creating the backup file. If the password is not the same 

the file will not be restored. This option is recommended if you do not want others to be able to 
access the data in the backup file. Please be aware that backup files cannot be restored without the 

correct password. 

 

To set encryption follow the instructions below: 

1. Enable Encrypt Backup 

 

Encryption Screen  

 

2. Enter and confirm the password. 

3. If you wish to use this password as the Master password enable this option. 

The ‘Master Password’ feature allows you to set a common password for all your backup 

operations. Once you set your Master Password Sprite Backup will use this password for ALL 

manual or schedule backup operations. 

4. Press the OK button to save your changes or Cancel to exit without saving.  

 

Notes: You can change the Master Password at any time from the 'Password' screen. If you 

select the 'Always use Master Password' check box on the password screen you will not be 
asked for a password when you perform a backup or configure the scheduling function. If you do 

NOT have this option selected then you will need enter a new password or confirm the existing 

password when you perform any of the above operations. 
 



 

42 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

SIM Lock 

Enabling the ‘SIM Lock’ function allows Sprite Backup to turn on your phone after a backup operation 

has been completed. Without this option, after a reboot, you must enter the SIM Lock password in 

order to be able to make and receive voice and data connections. This can be inconvenient, especially 
for scheduled backups when you may not be aware that your phone connectivity has been 

interrupted. Once you enter the SIM Lock password on this screen, Sprite Backup will use this 
password to enable phone connectivity. This function will only work when you have SIM lock ON, if 

SIM lock is not active on your device there is no need to use this feature.  

 

To active SIM lock follow the instructions below: 

1. Enable SIM Lock 

 

 

Phone SIM Lock Screen 

2. Enter the SIM password 

3. Press the OK button to confirm or Cancel to exit without saving.  

 
 



 

 Chapter 4    Options 43
 

 

General 

Enabling the 'Hide Password Entry' causes Sprite Backup to display the entered password in simple 

text or replace the entered text by (****) stars. This option is set to ON by default to provide extra 
security, if you prefer to view what you type at the time of entering a password we recommend you to 

disable this option. For example if this option is enabled and you enter a password you will see 

(********) in the password field. If this option is disabled you will see your password as you type 
(mypassword).  

 

1. Enable or disable this option by clearing the check box. 

 

Hide Password Entry Screen 

2. Press OK to confirm or Cancel to exit without saving.  
 



 

44 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Help 

The Help section of Sprite Backup allows you to perform a number of tasks such as registration, 
authorization, and access to the Help file and version information.  

To use Sprite Backup Help options follow the instructions below: 

 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

2. From the Sprite Backup main screen, select 'Options'.  

 

Sprite Backup Options Screen 



 

 Chapter 4    Options 45
 

 

3. From the 'Options' screen, select 'Help' 

 

Help Options Screen 

 

4. Select the option you require and press the next button.  

� Selecting Register: Opens a registration form that will register your version of Sprite Backup to 
receive support and updates from Sprite Software. The registration information will be sent to the 
Sprite Software server using the Internet. If you don’t have an internet connection of the time of 

registration, Sprite Backup will wait until a connection is established and send the information to 

our servers.  

� Selecting Authorize: Allows you to authorize your version of Sprite Backup. When the Authorize 
screen appears you need to enter your name and authorization code provided at the time of 

purchase.  

� Reset: Selecting this option will reset all Sprite Backup options back to the default options.  

� Logs: Selecting Log Options will allow you to specify the level of login for the application and the 
location to save your log file. Please use this option only when is requested by the Sprite Software 

technical support team.  

� About: Allows you to access version information about your edition of Sprite Backup. 

� Reset: Will reset Sprite Backup to its default options. 

� Help: Will open the help file.  
 



 

46 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

History 

To access the Backup History, select 'History' from the 'Options' screen. The Backup History page 
provides a list of the dates and times of the previous backups, with the most recent at the top of the 

list. Backup reports occupy very little storage space, and can be manually deleted. Sprite Backup will 
automatically deleting backup reports older than 30 days. 

To use the Sprite Backup History option follow the instructions below: 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

2. From the Sprite Backup main screen, select 'History'.  

                                                 
Sprite Backup Options Screen 



 

 Chapter 4    Options 47
 

 

3. From the History screen, select an item from the list. Backups operations will appear on the 
Backup History list and their backup reports will be viewable even if the backup files 
themselves have been deleted or moved.  

 

Backup History Page 

If you use a non touch screen device you can select the item and use the action key. If you are 
using a touch screen device tap on the device to display the report.  

 

Note: Operation Report files are generated whenever a backup or restore operation is completed, 

whether that operation was successful or not. You can view an operation's associated report by 
pressing the 'View Report' button after the completion of a backup or restore operation.  

Operation reports contain the time and date of the operation, the size of the backup file, and any 

warnings and errors that may have been generated during the backup process. The report text 
cannot be edited in any way. To exit the 'View Report' screen, press the 'OK' button in your 

mobile device screen. 

 

 

 





 

 49

 

Device Networking Options 

Sprite Backup supports backup and restore operations between your mobile device and a PC or FTP 

site. This section outlines how to configure and check these connections.  

To access the networking options follow the instructions below: 

 

1. Open Sprite Backup. 

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 

Chapter 5 



 

50 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

2. From the Sprite Backup main screen, select 'Options'.  

 

Sprite Backup Options Screen 

3. From the 'Options' screen select the 'Networking' button.  

 

Networking Options Screen  

4. Select the options you require from 'PC Options', 'FTP Options' or ‘Connection’.  

 

In This Chapter 

Using the PC Options .........................................................................51 
Using FTP Options Retail Version Only .................................................52 

Using the Connection Options .............................................................53 

 
 



 

 Chapter 5    Options 51
 

 

Using the PC Options 

Enabling ‘PC Backup’ will allow backup and restore to and from a PC that is accessible via ActiveSync 
or via a TCP/IP network.  

 

PC Options 

� The PC must be running the 'Sprite PC Manager' application.  

� Choosing the 'Remote Connection' type allows you to select whether the PC will be attached to 
the device via ActiveSync (docked) or via a TCP/IP network (e.g. WiFi). If you select ‘Via 

ActiveSync’ only the ‘Use Default Port’ option will be available. If you select ‘Via Network’ 

both the ‘Use Default Port’ and ‘Host Name’ options will be available.  

� The 'Hostname' and 'Port' control which PC the mobile device will connect to when connecting 
via the network. The hostname of your machine can be determined by right-clicking on 'My 

Computer' from Windows Explorer and selecting 'Properties', then the 'Computer Name' tab. 
The default port setting of 5533 should not need to be changed unless you are experiencing 

connection problems.  

� Use the 'Test' button to quickly verify that your network settings are correct. The 'Test' button 
will cause Sprite Backup to attempt to connect to the Sprite PC Service, and will provide detailed 

information on any problems encountered. 
 



 

52 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Using FTP Options Retail Version Only 

The FTP feature is only available in our retail version. If you are using an OEM version this feature will 

not be available, please contact Sprite Mobile for upgrade information.   

Enabling ‘FTP Backup’ will allow backup and restore to and from an 'FTP' location that is accessible 
via ActiveSync or via a TCP/IP network.  

 

 

FTP Options Screen 

� Entering ‘FTP’ details. The ‘Hostname’ is your full FTP address. After entering the ‘Hostname’ 
you must enter the ‘Username’ and ‘Password’ before trying to connect. If you are not sure 

about your ‘Hostname’ or FTP address, please ask your system administrator.  

� Use the ‘Test’ button to test the connection to your FTP server. If the details are incorrect or you 
cannot connect, the test function will provide detailed information on any problems encountered.  

� The ‘Use Custom Path’ field is used to enter the path for the default folder on your FTP server. 
This option is used to save backup files to a specific location on the FTP server. For example if you 
are logged in as ‘user1’ on the FTP server "FTPServer1" and you wish to backup to a folder called 

"Backups" you need to use the following path: “./Backups” (ignore the quotation marks (“”) on the 

path but note the preceding full stop). For more details about the folder structure and login 
details, please contact your system administrator.  

� The ‘Passive Mode’ causes Sprite Backup to use the passive mode type connection to connect to 

the FTP server. In passive mode FTP the client initiates both connections to the server, solving the 
problem of firewalls filtering the incoming data port connection to the client from the server. This 

is the default type of connection by Sprite Backup; we recommend the use of this connection.  

� The ‘Support Folders’ option is used to display all available folders on your FTP server account. 
For example if you wish to display the subfolder ‘backup1’ on the ‘Save As’ or ‘Open’ screens at 

the time that you wish to backup or restore, then you will need to enable this option. Enabling this 

option will require a connection to the FTP server every time that the 'Open' and ‘Save As’ 
screens are accessed. Be aware that depending on the type of connection used it can take few 

seconds or minutes to display these subfolders. For more details about the folder structure and 
login details, please contact your system administrator.  

 



 

 Chapter 5    Options 53
 

 

Using the Connection Options 

This option allows you to manage the connection type to use for your remote backup operations.  

1. Use the down arrow to select the connection type. 

 

Connection Type Options 

 

� 'Prompt For Connection Setup': causes Sprite Backup to prompt every time a remote backup 
is performed. It also allows you to specify a timeout in seconds. For example if you select 60 

seconds the prompt will timeout in 60 seconds and use the default connection. If the default 
connection is not present the operation will fail.  

� 'Connection Manager': allows you to specify your network connection type. This is useful when 
performing a backup using WiFi. Many devices will turn off WiFi during a soft reset and not 
re-enable it on reboot.  

� 'Active Sync': causes Sprite Backup to use ActiveSync as the default connection for all remote 
backups.  

 





 

 55

 

Sprite Backup allows you to perform backups to PC. With this feature you will be able to backup to PC 

when your device is connected via ActiveSync or any network connection including a wireless network. 

In This Chapter 

Starting the PC Manager Manually ...................................................... 55 
Starting a Backup from the PC Manager .............................................. 55 

PC Manager Networking Options ........................................................ 60 

Restoring Files from PC ...................................................................... 62 
Starting a Backup to PC from the Mobile Device .................................. 64 

Backup to FTP Server "Retail Version Only" ......................................... 70 

 
 

Starting the PC Manager Manually 

1. On your PC click Start -> Programs -> Sprite Mobile ->Sprite Backup -> Sprite 

Backup Manager 

 

 

 

2. Click on Sprite Backup PC Manager. 

3. The PC Manager icon will appear in the system tray.  
 

Start a Backup from the PC Manager 

To initiate a backup from the PC follow the instructions below:  

1. Right click on the PC Manager icon  in the task bar and select Backup from the menu.  

  

 PC Manager 

Chapter 6 

Backup and Restore to and from PC 



 

56 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

2. A confirmation message will appear on your PC, click OK to continue or Cancel to cancel the 

operation. 

 

PC Manager confirmation message 

3. Before the backup starts and the device soft resets, Sprite Backup will try to connect to your 

device.  

 

Sprite Backup Progress Screen 

 

4. Once the connection is established, Sprite Backup will soft reset your device and start the 
backup operation.  

 

Sprite Backup PC Progress 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 57
 

 

5. The progress of the operation will be displayed on your PC and in the mobile device.  

 

Sprite Backup Device Progress Screen 

6. While the operation is performed a “Backup in progress" message will be displayed in the 

task bar.  

            

Backup in Progress Message 

7. When the backup is completed the PC Manager will display a "Backup Completed" message 

on the screen.  

8. Click on the Close button to close this message.  

 

Sprite Backup Progress Dialog 



 

58 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

9. When the operation is completed a message in the task bar will also appear letting you know 

that the operation is completed.  

  

Backup Completed task bar message 

10. After the soft reset a notification message will appear on your Pocket PC to inform you if the 
backup was successful or not.  

 

Sprite Backup Notification 

11. If you wish to view the report file, Press on View Report or OK to close the notification 
message.  



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 59
 

 

 

 

Sprite Backup Report File 

 
 



 

60 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

PC Manager Networking Options 

Sprite Backup supports backup and restore operations between your mobile device and a PC or FTP 

site. This section outlines how to configure and check these connections. 

To setup Networking Options, enable and disable the options that you require from the Networking 

Options screen.   

 

Networking Screen 

PC Backup Options: 

Enabling ‘PC Backup’ will allow backup and restore to and from a PC that is accessible via ActiveSync 
or via a TCP/IP network. 

 

PC Options 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 61
 

 

 

� Choosing the 'Remote Connection' type allows you to select whether the PC will be attached to 
the device via ActiveSync (docked) or via a TCP/IP network (e.g. WiFi). If you select ‘Via 

ActiveSync’ only the ‘Use Default Port’ option will become available. If you select ‘Via 
Network’ you will have both options available ‘Use Default Port’ and ‘Host Name’. 

� The 'Hostname' and 'Port' controls which PC the mobile device will connect to when connecting 
via the network. The hostname of your machine can be determined by right-clicking on 'My 
Computer' from Windows Explorer and selecting 'Properties', then the 'Computer Name' tab. 

The default port setting of 5533 should not need to be changed unless you are experiencing 

connection problems. 

Connection Options:  

This screen allows you to manage the connection to use for your remote backup operations. 

 

Connection Options 

� ‘Prompt For Connection Setup': causes Sprite Backup to prompt every time that a remote 
backup is performed. It also allows you to specify a timeout in seconds. For example if you 

select 60 seconds the prompt will timeout in 60 seconds and use the default connection. If the 
default connection is not available the operation will fail. 

� 'Connection Manager': allows you to specify your network connection type. This is useful 
when performing a backup using WiFi. Many devices will turn off WiFi during a soft reset and 

not re-enable it on reboot. 

� 'Active Sync': Causes Sprite Backup to use ActiveSync as the default connection for all 
remote backups. 

FTP Backup Options: 

Enabling ‘FTP Backup’ will allow backup and restore to and from an 'FTP' location that is accessible via 

ActiveSync or via a TCP/IP network.  

 

 



 

62 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

FTP Options 

 

� Entering ‘FTP’ details. The ‘Hostname’ is your full FTP address. After entering the ‘Hostname’ 

you must enter the ‘Username’ and ‘Password’ before trying to connect. If you are not sure 
about your ‘Hostname’ or FTP address, please ask your system administrator. 

 

� The ‘Use Custom Path’ field is used to enter the path for the default folder on your FTP server. 
This option is used to save backup files to a specific location on the FTP server. For example if you 

are logged in as ‘user1’ on the FTP server "FTPServer1" and you wish to backup to a folder called 
"Backups" you need to use the following path: “./Backups” (ignore the quotation marks (“”) on the 

path but note the preceding full stop). For more details about the folder structure and login 

details, please contact your system administrator. 

 

� The ‘Passive Mode’ causes Sprite Backup to use the passive mode type connection to connect to 

the FTP server. In passive mode FTP the client initiates both connections to the server, solving the 
problem of firewalls filtering the incoming data port connection to the client from the server. This 

is the default type of connection by Sprite Backup; we recommend the use of this connection. 

 

� The ‘Support Folders’ option is used to display all available folders on your FTP server account. 
For example if you wish to display the subfolder ‘backup1’ on the ‘Save As’ or ‘Open’ screens at 

the time that you wish to backup or restore, then you will need to enable this option. Enabling this 
option will require a connection to the FTP server every time that the 'Open' and ‘Save As’ 

screens are accessed. Be aware that depending on the type of connection used it can take few 
seconds or minutes to display these subfolders. For more details about the folder structure and 

login details, please contact your system administrator. 

 

Note: The FTP function does NOT support secure FTP. For details about the type of FTP 

connection used in your organization, please consult your system administrator. 
 

Restoring Files from PC 

To initiate a restore from the PC follow the instructions below:  

1. Right click on the PC Manager icon  in the task bar and select Restore from the menu.  

  

 PC Manager Menu 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 63
 

 

2. A confirmation message will appear on your PC, click OK to continue or Cancel to cancel the 

operation. 

 

PC Manager confirmation message 

3. Before the backup starts and the device soft resets, Sprite Backup will try to connect to your 

device.  

 

PC Manager Restore Progress Dialog 

4. Once the connection is established, Sprite Backup will soft reset your device and start the 

operation.  

5. The progress of the operation will be displayed on your PC and in the mobile device.  

6. While the operation is performed a “Restore in progress" message will be displayed in the 
task bar.  

7. When the Restore is completed the PC Manager will display a "Restore Completed" 

message on the screen.  



 

64 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

8. Click on the Close button to close this message.  

 

Sprite Backup Progress Dialog 

9. When the operation is completed a message in the task bar will also appear letting you know 

that the operation is completed.  

10. After the soft reset a notification message will appear on your device to inform you if the 

backup was successful or not.  

11. If you wish to view the report file, Press on View Report or OK to close the notification 

message.  

 
 

Start a Backup to PC from the Mobile Device 

Follow the instructions below to perform a Backup to PC initiated from your mobile device. 

1. From the Sprite Backup Main screen, press Options.  

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 65
 

 

2. From the Options screen, select Networking. 

 

Sprite Backup Options Screen 

3. From the Networking Options, select PC. 

 

Networking Options  

4. From the PC Options, check the Enable Remote Backup option. Make sure Via ActiveSync 
is selected, you use the Test... button to check if there is a successful connection between 

your device and PC.  



 

66 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

 

 

Networking Screen 

5. Press OK to close the Networking screen and go back to the main screen. 

6. From the Sprite Backup Main screen, press Backup and Next to get to the Save As screen.  

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 67
 

 

7. From the Save As Screen, select PC from the drop down list.  

 

Save As screen 

8. After entering a name and selecting a location, press the Next button to continue.  

9. If you have 'Encryption ON' the Set Password screen will be displayed. (For more 
information about using Encryption refer to this section of this guide). 

 

Set Password Screen 



 

68 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

10. Press Next to continue with the operation.  

 

Backup Index Screen 

11. Once the Backup index is complete, Sprite Backup will soft reset your device and display the 

progress screen.  

12. The PC Manager will also display a notification message in the system tray, this message will 
let you know when the operation has started and when the operation is completed.  

 

Progress Screen 

13. Once the operation is started do not start any other applications on the device until the 

operation has completed.  



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 69
 

 

14. When the operation is completed, Sprite Backup will automatically soft reset the device and 

display the notification message.  

 

Backup Notification 

15. To view the Report File, select View Report or OK to close the notification message. 

 

Backup Report File 

16. Press the OK button to close the Report Screen. 

 

Important Note: Please make sure that you have done the following before intending to perform 

a backup to PC. 



 

70 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

 - Before you can successfully backup to PC you must have an Activesync connection established. 

If your connection is not properly established the operation will fail until your device can 
successfully connect to your PC.  

- You must have the PC Manager running on the PC that you are connected to.  

- Make sure that you have successfully tested the connection between your device and PC. Use 

the TEST button in the Networking screen to perform this task.  
 

Backup to FTP Server "Retail Version Only" 

Sprite Backup can perform backup operations directly to FTP server using an Internet connection. 
Please follow the instructions below to perform a backup to FTP server. 

 

1. From the Sprite Backup Main screen, press Options.  

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 71
 

 

2. From the Options screen, select Networking. 

 

Sprite Backup Options Screen 

3. From the Networking Options, select FTP. 

 

Networking Options  



 

72 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

4. From the 'Connection' options change the connection type to 'Prompt For Connection 

Setup'. This will cause Sprite Backup to prompt for connection type allowing you to manually 
start your connection.  

 

Connection Setup Screen 

5. Press the OK button to go back to Networking options. 

6. In the Networking options, select FTP Options. 

7. From the FTP Options, check the Enable FTP option. Make sure that a valid 'Hostname' 
and 'Username' are entered. You can use the 'Test'... button to check if there is a successful 

connection between your device and PC. 

 

FTP Options Screen 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 73
 

 

8. Perform an FTP test by pressing in the Test button. If the Test is not successful you will not 
be able to perform a backup to FTP.  

 

FTP Options Screen 

9. Press OK to close the Networking screen and go back to the main screen. 

10. From the Sprite Backup Main screen, press Backup and Next to get to the Save As screen.  

 

Sprite Backup Main Screen 



 

74 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

11. From the Save As Screen, select FTP from the drop down list.  

 

Save As screen 

12. After entering a name and selecting a location, press the Next button to continue.  

13. If you have 'Encryption ON' the Set Password screen will be displayed. (For more 
information about using Encryption refer to this section of this guide). 

 

Set Password Screen 



 

 Chapter 6    Backup and Restore to and from PC 75
 

 

14. Press Next to continue with the operation.  

 

Backup Index Screen 

15. Once the Backup index is completed, Sprite Backup will soft reset your device and display the 

progress screen.  

 

Progress Screen 



 

76 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

16. When the operation is completed, Sprite Backup will automatically soft reset the device and 

display the notification message.  

 

Backup Notification 

17. To view the Report File, select View Report or OK to close the notification message. 

 

Important Note: Please make sure that you have the following before intending to perform an 

FTP backup operation. 

- Before you can successfully backup to FTP you must have a valid user name and password.  

- You will need to have a WiFi or GPRS connection established. If your connection is not properly 
established the operation will fail until the device can properly connect.  

- You must use native FTP. Secure FTP is not supported by Sprite Backup. Trying to backup to a 

secure FTP server will result in the operation failing. If you not sure about the type of FTP 
connection you have, please ask your system administrator.  

- Make sure that you have tested the FTP connection before trying to start a backup. Use the 
TEST button in the FTP options screen to perform this task.  

- Make sure that after the first soft reset your connection is established, depending on the type of 
device used you may need to manually start the connection after the first soft reset. Please refer 

to step 4 above to use ‘Prompt For Connection Setup'. 

 



 

 77

 

The PC Options screen provides you an easy and fast way to configure your Backup requirement 

directly from your PC. To configure the different options available you just need to click on the 
individual tabs to display the available options.  

In This Chapter 

Using PC Options ............................................................................... 78 

Using the Backup Options Tap ........................................................... 80 

Using the Restore Options Tab ........................................................... 85 
Using Scheduling Options .................................................................. 87 

Using Security Options ....................................................................... 89 
Registering Sprite Backup .................................................................. 90 

 
 

Chapter 7 

Using the PC Manager Options Screen 



 

78 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Using PC Options 

The Options Dialog is where you can change the various settings that control Sprite Backup. To access 
the options dialog, follow the instructions below:  

Right click on the PC Service icon in the system tray  and select Options.  

Options Screen 

            

These options control the behavior of backups initiated by the PC. Remote backups initiated from the 
Pocket PC use the Backup Options from the device.  

 

General PC Options 



 

 Chapter 7    Using the PC Manager Options Screen 79
 

 

� Backup Folder - Defines the folder on your PC where all remote backups are saved. Note: By 

default, a Backup to PC will create a backup image file in the \My Documents\My Mobile Device 
Backups folder on your PC. You can change the default Backup Folder by clicking [...] search 

button and then navigating to your preferred folder. 

� Show Status Messages - Displays balloon notifications from the system tray icon during 
Backup/Restore operations.  

� Start Agent Automatically on System Start - The PC Agent will be started automatically on 

PC startup.  

� Prompt for Backup name: will cause Sprite Backup PC Manager to prompt for a backup file 
name before starting the backup operation.  

� Backup once daily on ActiveSync connect - The PC Agent will prompt to backup to PC the 

first time the device is connected to the PC each day. 

� Automatic Backup File name - Generates file names automatically, based on the current date.   

 

 

Advanced Options 

 

� Use Default Port settings - Uses port 5533 for communicating with the device. Only change the 
port number if the default port is already in use. 

� Log File Path - Enter a path to alter the PC Agent's default log file location. Use the [...] button 
to browse for a folder to store the log file. Note: This directory will store 2 files - Agentlog.txt and 

Spritelog.txt, these files log the PC Agent activities. 

� Log Level - Allows you to customize the information displayed on the log files. Always use the 
default setting, change these settings only by request of our Technical Team.   

 



 

80 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

Using the Backup Options Tab 

The backup options Tab allows you to configure Backup Options, Storage, Migration and 
Exclusion Rules. The following steps will explain the use of each 

 

Sprite PC Options 

Configuring Options: The options section handles the Backup General Options. To add or 
remove an option select or clear the check boxes. 

 

  

Option Selection 



 

 Chapter 7    Using the PC Manager Options Screen 81
 

 

� Choosing 'Compress Backup' will cause new backup files to be compressed. This means the 

backup file will require less storage space, but the backup operation will take longer to complete. 
This option is recommended if space available on the selected storage area is low. Compressed 

backups will take much longer to create if you are backing up files that are already highly 
compressed, such as image and music files. 

� Choosing 'Name Backup Files Automatically' will cause Sprite Backup to generate a name for 
the backup based on the date e.g. 'Backup_yyyy_mm_dd.pbf'. If this option is not selected, the 
default backup name will be the name of the last created backup file, or 'backup.pbf' if no backups 

have been created. 

� Choosing 'Create self-restoring Backup Files' - The backup files created using this option are 
larger but are recommended because they can restore your device after a hard reset without 

having to first re-install Sprite Backup. If you have selected the ‘Create self-restoring backup 

files' option your backup files will have the extension ‘.exe' at the end of the file name. 

� The ‘Check for Corrupt Registry' will cause Sprite Backup to perform a registry check to 
identify corruptions in the registry. If the registry is corrupted Sprite Backup will fail to perform a 

restore operation. 

� Choosing 'Display Backup Success' will cause sprite Backup to display or not to display the 
notification message after each operation.  

� Choosing 'Exclude Storage Cards' will exclude all files located in non-volatile storage. For 

example SD card, CF card, iPAQ file store, etc.  

Managing Storage 

Use this section to set the Backup File Management options. These options are designed specifically 
for users that take advantage of Sprite Backup's automatic backup file naming option, but wish to 

prevent a large amount of backup files to accumulating and occupying storage space. To use this 
section enable the required check box and enter a valid number.  

 

Storage Options 

� Enabling 'Maximum amount' of space to use in the destination folder for Backup files (in MB) - 
it will cause Sprite Backup to restrict the amount of space occupied by backup files to the specified 

amount, deleting old backup files to free up space for new backup files if necessary. When a 
backup takes place, backup files will be deleted in order of creation, oldest files first, until there is 

sufficient space to create the new backup file. Then, the backup will proceed. The default amount 
is set to 30MB, you can change this amount by entering a valid inter or using the up/down arrows. 

 



 

82 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

� Enabling 'Maximum number of backup files to keep in the destination folder' will cause 
Sprite Backup to automatically ensure that there are no more than the specified number of backup 
files present in the destination folder. When a backup takes place, backup files will be deleted in 

order of creation, oldest files first, until there is one less than the maximum number of backups. 

Then, the backup will proceed. The default amount is set to 3. You can change this amount by 
entering a valid integer or using the up/down arrows.  

 

Using Exclusions Rules 

 

Use these rules to specify files, file types and folders to be excluded from all backups, including 

Scheduled Backups. This can be a useful way to reduce backup file size. The items in the Exclusion 
List will appear unchecked in the Backup data selection screen but can be manually overwritten. You 

can add custom exclusion rules by clicking on the Add button. Follow the steps below to create new 

exclusions: 

 

Exclusion Rules 

 

1. In the 'Custom Exclusion Rule' screen enter the 'Filter' type that you wish to add to the 
Exclusions List. This could be a file extension, folder name or part of a file name.  

2. Once the exclusion is entered, select the 'Rule Type' from the drop down list. 



 

 Chapter 7    Using the PC Manager Options Screen 83
 

 

l

 

Custom Exclusion Rules 

 

Confirm your changes by pressing on the ‘OK' button. If the item is a valid item this will be added to 
the list of exclusions.  

Options Menu Exclusions 

 

� Selecting 'Sprite Backup Files' will exclude all Sprite Backup files from all backup operations. 

� Selecting 'Programs (*.EXE, *.DLL)' will exclude the files most commonly associated with 

installed programs. 

� Selecting 'Exclude Temporary Internet Files' will exclude all your temporary Internet files 
including cookies, history and cache files. 

Custom Exclusion Rules 

You can add custom exclusion rules by clicking on the Add button ('+') button. Follow the steps below 

to create new exclusions: 

�  In the Add 'Exclusions field' enter the item that you wish to add to the Exclusions List. This 
could be a file extension, folder name or part of a file name. 

�  Once the exclusion is entered, select the type of exclusion from the drop down list. 

�  Confirm your changes by pressing the ‘OK' button. If the item is a valid item this will be 

added to list of exclusions. 



 

84 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

 

There are 4 types of Exclusion List items you can add to the list: 

 

� If the Exclusion List Item contains just a folder name (e.g. "\Temp") this will exclude all files in 

that folder and all files in every subfolder of the named folder. Note the folder name can 
contain a trail backslash (e.g. "\Temp\"). 

� If the Exclusion List Item contains a folder name with a trailing wildcard specifier (e.g. 

"\Windows\*.*") then all files within the named folder will be excluded but not those within a 
subfolder. 

� If the Exclusion List Item contains a folder name with an extension wildcard (e.g. 
"\Windows\*.dll") then all files in the named folder with the specified extension will be 

excluded. 

� If the Exclusion List Item is a wildcard with an extension (e.g. "*.msg") then all files of that 
extension in all folder will be excluded. 

 

There are also 4 types of Default exclusions: 

 

This default exclusion simplifies the use of the Exclusion Rules, simply select the type of exclusion that 

you wish to use and customize it with your own details. 

� All Folder Contents: excludes the contents of any selected folder or folders, this includes 
subfolders and everything under this folder. 

� Folder Files Only: excludes all files on a specific folder and will not exclude any subfolder 
contents. 

� File Type Matching: excludes all files with the specified extension. For example: if you type jpg 

and select this option all files with the extension '.jpg' will be excluded from your backup 
operations. 

� File Name Matching: will exclude all files with the specified file name. For example: if you type 
'task.txt' and select this option, all files named 'task.txt' will be excluded from your backup 

operations. 

 

Exclusion examples: 

 

� If you type windows on the Add ‘Exclusions Field' and then select 'All Folder Contents' from 

the drop down list, this will automatically exclude all folder and subfolder contents below the 
windows folder. 

� If you type windows on the Add ‘Exclusions Field' and then select ‘Folder Files Only', this will 

automatically exclude all contents on the windows folder but will not exclude subfolders. 

Removing Items from the List of Exclusions - To remove an item from the list, select the 

item and press the (Remove) button ('-') to remove the item. 



 

 Chapter 7    Using the PC Manager Options Screen 85
 

 

Migration Backup  

 

This option is used for backup operations that can be restored later to other devices. For example if 
you are using a JAZJAR device and you wish to change your device to a HTC Touch you will need to 

use this option to be able to migrate Call Log, Contacts, Calendar, Tasks, Categories. If this option is 
turned off you won’t be able to restore these items to your new device. Using this option can 

slowdown the backup process and increase the backup file size due to the amount of extra data 

required to migrate your information to a new device.  

� By default, Migrate Data Backup is set to Auto; this will capture data most commonly required 

for a migration operation.  

� All will automatically set Sprite Backup to capture migration data in every backup operation. 

We recommend not to change this option, keeping it as Auto, this will ensure that Sprite 
Backup will automatically handle this operation as required. 

� None will turn this option off and disable Migrate Data Backup.  
 

Using the Restore Options Tab 

The Restore Options Tab allows you to configure General Restore Options and Upgrade 
Mode Options. The following steps will explain the use of each option. 

 

Restore Options 



 

86 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

� Choosing 'Delete All Files' will cause Sprite Backup to automatically delete the entire contents of 
your device before performing the restore operation.  

� The ‘Check for Corrupt Registry' will cause Sprite Backup to perform a registry check to 
identify corruptions in the registry. If the registry is corrupted Sprite Backup will fail to perform a 

restore operation. 

� The ‘System Settings Restore' will cause Sprite Backup to perform a restore operation applying 
the type of registry restore selected.  

- If you select ‘Merge' Sprite Backup will merge the registry of the device with the registry 
stored on the backup file. 

- If you select ‘Replace' Sprite Backup will delete the existing registry and replace it with the 
registry stored on the backup file. Depending on the type of restore operation you can apply 

any of these ‘System Settings' types.  

Note: We recommend leaving the default option ‘Merge', unless you experience difficulties with 
applications or settings after the restore, in which case you should change the option to 

‘Replace'. 

 

Setting Upgrade Mode Options 

Sprite Backup automatically detects if the restore process is being performed between different 

devices or ROM versions. If detected, it will ask you to select the type of 'Upgrade Mode' operation 
you wish to perform. 

 

Upgrade Mode Options 

 

� Personal Databases Only: will restore just your PIM data. 

� Merge Level 1: Use this option to perform restore operations between the same devices with 
different ROM revisions. For example: restoring from a KJAM ROM 2.16.9 to a KJAM AKU2 ROM 

version. 

� Merge Level 2: Use this option when you wish to restore across devices and ROM versions. For 
example: When restoring a backup file created on a WM2005 KJAM device onto a WM 2006 

JAZJAR device. 

� Merge Level 3: If your device does not boot after performing a ‘ROM Upgrade’ or ‘Device 
Upgrade’ restore use the ‘Merge Level 3’ operation. 

� Choosing 'Prompt on upgrade' will cause Sprite Backup to prompt you every time that a restore 
operation is performed between different ROM versions or devices. When the upgrade mode 
prompt appears you will need to select the type of upgrade that you wish to apply to the restore 

operation. 

 



 

 Chapter 7    Using the PC Manager Options Screen 87
 

 

Important Note: Please be aware that due to constant development and changes to the 

Windows Mobile platform ‘Upgrade Mode’ may not restore your device to a desired state. 
Depending on the type of 'Upgrade Mode' operation Sprite Backup will display a different 

warning message. If you are restoring across devices with different versions of the operating 

system, you may be warned that databases will not restore properly and you will be given the 
choice of restoring with or without databases. If you choose to restore databases and the device is 

not stable after the restore, please perform a hard reset and try again. This time do NOT include 

databases or perform a 'Merge Level 3' restore operation.  
 

Using Scheduling Options 

The Schedule Backup options Tab allows you to configure schedule backup operations that 

will run on your device at a set time and date. The following steps will explain the use of each 
option. 

 

Schedule Backup Screen 

     

a) To configure schedule operations you will need to select the frequency from the drop down 

list.  

� ‘Once’ - will start a backup at the designated time and date. 

� 'Daily' - will start a backup at the designated time each day. 

� 'Weekly' - will start at the designated time and day each week, starting with the selected 
date. 

 



 

88 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

a) After selecting the schedule frequency you will need to select the date and time. 

 

Schedule Backup Screen 

    NOTE:  The selected backup location must be available for scheduled backups to proceed. If 

the location is not accessible, the backup will not proceed. 
 



 

 Chapter 7    Using the PC Manager Options Screen 89
 

 

Using Security Options 

The Security Options Tab allows you to configure Encryption and use the Master Password 

feature of Sprite Backup. The following steps explain the use of each of them. 

 

 

Security Options 

1. Enabling 'Password' will cause new backup files to be password protected. You will be 

prompted for a password when you create a new backup file manually. The password entered 
must be an alphanumeric string, minimum of 6 digits, maximum of 15. On restore you will be 

asked to enter the same password that was entered when creating the backup file. If the 

password is not the same the file will not be restored. This option is recommended if you do 
not want others to be able to access the data in the backup file. Please be aware that Backup 

files cannot be restored without the correct password. 

 

 

Setting password 



 

90 Sprite Backup  Version 6 User's Guide 

 

2. The ‘Master Password’ feature allows you to set a common password for all your backup 
operations. Once you set your ‘Master Password’ Sprite Backup will use this password for ALL 

manual or schedule backup operations.  

 

Notes: You can change the Master Password at any time from the 'Password' screen. If you select the 
'Always use Master Password' check box on the password screen you will not be asked for a password 

when you perform a backup or configure the scheduling function. If you do NOT have this option 

selected then you will need enter a new password or confirm the existing password when you perform 

any of the above operations. 

Using SIM Lock 

 

1. Enabling the ‘SIM Lock’ function allows Sprite Backup to turn on your phone after a backup 
operation has completed. Without this option, after a reboot, you must enter the SIM Lock 

password in order to be able to make and receive voice and data connections. This can be 

inconvenient, especially for scheduled backups when you may not be aware that your phone 
connectivity has been interrupted.  

 

SIM Lock 

2. Once you enter the SIM Lock password on this screen, Sprite Backup will use this password to 

enable phone connectivity. This function will only work when you have SIM lock ON. If SIM 
lock is not active on your device there is no need to use this feature.  

 

Registering Sprite Backup 

Here you can register your version of Sprite Backup to receive support and updates from Sprite 

Software. The registration information will be sent to the Sprite Software server using the Internet. If 
you don’t have an internet connection of the time of registration, Sprite Backup will wait until a 

connection is established and send the information to our servers.  

1. Right click on the PC Manager icon on the system tray.  



 

 Chapter 7    Using the PC Manager Options Screen 91
 

 

2. Select Register. 

3. When the 

registration screen is displayed enter the required details.  

 

Registration screen 

 

 

 





 

 93

 

A 

Authorizing Sprite Backup • 5 

B 

Backup and Restore to and from PC • 63 
Backup Options • 23 
Backup Storage Option • 26 
Backup to FTP Server • 80 

C 

Custom Exclusions • 32 

D 

Device Networking Options • 55 

E 

Encryption • 47 
Exclusion Rules Options • 29 
Exclusions Rules • 29 

G 

General • 49 
General Backup Options • 23 
General Restore Options • 38 
Getting Started • 1 

H 

Help • 50 
History • 52 

I 

Installing Sprite Backup • 1 
Introduction to Sprite Backup Version 6 • 3 

O 

Options • 23 

P 

PC Manager Networking Options • 68 

R 

Registering Sprite Backup • 104 
Restore • 14 
Restore Options • 37 
Restoring Files from PC • 71 

S 

Security Options • 45 
Schedule • 18 
SIM Lock • 48 
Start a Backup from the PC Manager • 63 
Start a Backup to PC From the Mobile 
Device • 74 

Starting the PC Manager Manually • 63 

T 

Typographical Conventions • 3 

U 

Upgrade Options • 41 
Using Custom Backup • 10 
Using FTP Options Retail Version Only • 58 
Using PC Options • 88 
Using Security Options • 102 
Using Scheduling Options • 100 
Using the 1 Step Backup Option • 8 
Using the Backup Options Tap • 90 
Using the Connection Options • 60 
Using the PC Manager Options Screen • 87 
Using the PC Options • 57 
Using the Restore Options Tab • 97 
 

Index 


